

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1960

CHARLES W. BAKER, ET AL.,
v.
JOE C. CARR, ET AL.,
Appellants,
Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

HOBART F. ATKINS,
410 Cumberland Ave., S. W.,
Knoxville, Tennessee.

ROBERT H. JENNINGS, JR.,
City Attorney, City of
Nashville,
Nashville, Tennessee.

J. W. ANDERSON,
City Attorney, City of
Chattanooga,
Chattanooga, Tennessee.

C. R. McCLAIN,
Director of Law,
City of Knoxville,
Knoxville, Tennessee.

WALTER CHANDLER,
Chandler, Manire and
Chandler,
Memphis, Tennessee.

Z. T. OSBORN, JR.,
Denney, Leftwich & Osborn,
Nashville, Tennessee.

HARRIS A. GILBERT,
Attorney for City of
Nashville,
Nashville, Tennessee.

E. K. MEACHAM,
Attorney for City of
Chattanooga,
Chattanooga, Tennessee.

CHARLES S. RHYNE,
HERZEL H. E. PLAINE,
LENOX G. COOPER,
Rhyne & Rhyne,
400 Hill Building,
Washington, D. C.

Attorneys for Appellants.

INDEX

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions Involved....	2
Questions Presented.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
The Tennessee Constitutional Formula.....	5
The Deterioration of Voting Rights.....	6
Results of the Inequality.....	10
Illustrations of Some of The Practical Effects of the Inequality	12
The Closed Door To Direct State Relief	14
The Application For Federal Judicial Assistance	15
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	23
I. Under The System Of Proportional Repre- sentation And Equal Voting Ordained By The Tennessee Constitution, The Unauthorized, Purposeful, And Systematic Discrimination Against Appellants, Which Distorts And Re- duces Their Rightful Representation In The State Legislature, Denies Them A Full Vote In Equality With Other Voters And Is A Denial Of The Equal Protection Of The Laws Under The Fourteenth Amendment.....	23
A. The Constitution Of Tennessee Provides A Measurable Equality Of Voting Rights And Representation	23
B. The Denial Of Equality Of Voting Rights Is Patent, And Has Been An Affirmative, Purposeful, And Systematic Denial Of Equal Protection Of The Laws.....	25
C. Notwithstanding Its "Political" Nature, The Measurable Right To Equality In Voting Denied In This Case Is Protected By The Fourteenth Amendment—Cole- grove Distinguished	31

	Page
II. The Denial Of Voting Equality In Tennessee Must Be Terminated, And Can Be Ended Without Usurpation Of Legislative Prerogatives Or Difficulty, Through The Use Of One Or More Of Several Means Of Judicial Relief.	
A. The First Step—Retention Of Jurisdiction By The District Court.....	35
B. No Assumption Of Legislative Functions By The Court.....	39
C. Injunction, Declaratory Judgment ..	39
D. <i>Kidd v. McCannless</i> Placed In Proper Perspective	42
E. An Election By Constitutional Formula Or At Large	44
Conclusion	47
Appendices	50
A. Act of Apportionment, Public Acts of Tennessee, Ch. 122 (1901), now Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 3-101 to 3-107 (1956)	50
B. 28 U.S.C. §§ 1343, 2201-2202	54, 55
42 U. S. C. §§ 1983 and 1988	54, 55
C. United States Constitution, amend. XIV §§ 1 and 2	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Jordan</i> , 343 U.S. 912..	42
<i>Asbury Park Press v. Woolley</i> , 33 N.J. 1, 161 A. 2d 705 (1960).....	37, 43
<i>Beaver v. Hall</i> , 142 Tenn. 416, 217 SE 649 (1920) ..	43
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 159 Va. 28, 166 SE 105 (1932)..	47
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380.....	46
<i>Chicot County v. Baxter</i> , 308 U.S. 371.....	44
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549, 16, 19, 20, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42	
<i>Coleman v. Metter</i> , 307 U.S. 433.....	32
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 35 U.S. 1.....	41
<i>Denny v. State</i> , 144 Ind. 503, 42 NE 929 (1896)..	43

	Page
<i>Dyer v. Kazuhisa Abe</i> , 138 F. Supp. 220 (DC Hawaii (1956), reversed on other grounds 256 F. 2nd 728 (9th Cir. 1958)	30, 37
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371	30
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651	30
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123	40
<i>Fesler v. Brayton</i> , 145 Ind. 71, 44 N.E. 37 (1896)	43
<i>Gates v. Long</i> , 172 Tenn. 471	43
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	5, 28, 29, 32
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12	27
<i>Hawks v. Smith</i> (No. 1), 253 U.S. 221	40
<i>Jones v. Freeman</i> , 146 P.2nd 564 (appeal dismissed and cert. denied 332 U.S. 717 (1943))	43
<i>Kidd v. McCannless</i> , 292 S.W. 2d 40 (1956), appeal dismissed 352 U.S. 921	15, 42, 43, 46
<i>Lang v. Bayonne</i> , 74 N.J.L. 455 (E. and A. 1907)	43
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Commission</i> , 286 U.S. 276	42, 46
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130	34
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1	30, 32
<i>Magraw v. Donovan</i> , 159 F. Supp. 901 (D.C. Minn. 1958), 163 F. Supp. 184, 177 F. Supp. 803	26, 35
<i>Minor v. Happerset</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162	30
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370	26
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268	39
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73	32
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536	29, 30, 31
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425	44
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 133 Ind. 178, 31 N.E. 1114 (1892)	43
<i>Rice v. Elmore</i> , 165 F. 2d 387 (4th Cir. 1947) cert. denied 333 U.S. 875	40
<i>Sherrill v. O'Brien</i> , 188 N.Y. 185, 81 N.E. 124 (1907)	43
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355	20, 34, 36, 40, 46
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649	30
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1	26, 32
<i>South v. Peters</i> , 339 U.S. 276	28, 29
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 38 Conn. 449, 9 Am. Rep. 409 (1871)	43
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892)	38, 43, 45

	Page
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (1892)	38, 43
<i>State ex rel. South St. Paul v. Hetherington</i> , 240 Minn. 298, 61 N.W. 2d 737 (1953)	30
<i>State v. Schnitzer</i> , 16 Wyo. 479, 95 P. 698 (1908)	44
<i>State v. Shumate</i> , 172 Tenn. 451	43
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 249 Wis. 101, 23 N.W. 2d 610 (1946)	43
<i>Stiglitz v. Schardien</i> , 239 Ky. 799, 40 S.W. 2d 315 (1931)	27
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461	30, 40
<i>Turman v. Duckworth</i> , 329 U.S. 675	34
<i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 278 U.S. 300	43, 46
<i>U.S. v. Allegheny County</i> , 322 U.S. 174	42
<i>U.S. v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299	30
<i>U.S. v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542	30
<i>U.S. v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383	30
<i>U.S. v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214	30
<i>U.S. v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385	30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 340 U.S. 474	40
<i>Walters v. City of St. Louis</i> , 347 U.S. 231	27
<i>Winnie v. Stoddard</i> , 25 Nev. 452, 62 P. 237 (1900)	44
<i>Wood v. Broom</i> , 287 U.S. 1	33
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 117 U.S. 356	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579	40

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Act of Apportionment, Public Acts of Tennessee, Ch. 122 (1901), now Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 3-101 through 3-107 (1956)	2, 6, 10, 21, 25, 29, 41, 42, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1253	2, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1343 (3) and (4)	1, 2, 40
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202	1, 2, 21, 40, 42
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1988	1, 5, 40
Tenn. Laws 1959, Ch. 14, House Bill No. 123	12
Tenn. Const., art. I §§ 1 and 5 (1870)	2, 5, 6, 24, 46
Tenn. Const., art. II §§ 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 (1870), 3, 4, 6, 7, 24, 43, 46	

	Page
Tenn. Const., art. XI § 3 (1870)	15
United States Constitution, amend. XIV, §§ 1 and 2 . .	2

Articles and Publications:

A Documented Survey of Legislative Apportionment in Tennessee 1870-1957	7, 14
Chafee, Congressional Reapportionment, 41 Harv. L. Rev. 1015 (1929)	44
Lewis, Legislative Apportionment and the Federal Courts, 71 Harv. L. Rev. 1057 (1958)	37, 47
New York Times, February 2, 1961, pp. 1, 16	38
U.S. Census of Population: 1950 Vol. II, Character- istics of the Population, Part 42, Tenn., Chapter B, Table 42, pp. 92-97	10
